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Executive Summary 

The City of Stockton is seeking debt service relief for a period of five years beginning July 1, 2012 (FY 

12/13) through and including June 30, 2017 (FY16‐17).  In addition, the City is seeking to restructure the 

obligation which includes an additional five years of interest only (FY17‐18 to FY21‐22) and thirty years 

of full amortization thereafter (to FY51‐52).  The City does not believe there will be any funds available 

to pay this obligation until assessed values of the former RDA increase significantly.  The City is seeking 

to continue the payment of debt service from available housing revenue of the former RDA, and also to 

continue the backstop of the General Fund in support of the restructured obligation.  

 

Lease Payments 

For the right to the use and occupancy of the Leased Premises, the Lease Agreement requires the City to 

make lease payments.  Lease payments are due and payable in immediately available funds on the 

Interest Payment Dates immediately following each of the respective Lease Payment Dates specified in 

the Lease Agreement, and to be deposited by the City with the Trustee on each of the Lease Payment 

Dates during the term of the Lease Agreement.  The Lease Payments are payable from any source of 

legally available funds of the City, which includes the General Fund 

City of Stockton
Certificates of Participation 

Series 2003 A&B 
(Housing Projects) 

Original Amount:    $13,300,000 
Remaining Amount:    $12,970,000  ($1,125,000 Ser A) 

($11,845,000 Ser B) 
Issued:       June 27, 2003 
Final Maturity:    September 1, 2033 
Insurer:      Ambac 
Trustee:      Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 
Reserve Fund:     Cash  

$1,001,954.50 Requirement 
($82,027.50 Series A Req.) 
($919,927.00 Series B Req.) 

Optional Prepayment:  September 1, 2013 @ 100%   
Leased Premises:    Maya Angelou Library 
        Main Police Facility 
      Fire Stations 1, 5 and 14
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Leased Premises 

The Leased Premises collectively consists of the real property comprising (i) The City’s main police 

facility located in the downtown area near City Hall, (ii) the Southeast Branch Library, and (iii) three of 

the City’s Fire Stations (including No. 1, 5 and 14). 

Police Facility  

The Police Facility is located at 22 E. Market Street in the downtown area of the City, conveniently 

located off the Crosstown Freeway.  It was built on a 2‐acre site and includes approvimately 44,000 

square fee of building space with 140 parking spaces. 

Library 

The Southeast Branch Library is located at 2324 Pock Lane in the south area of the City.  It was built in 

1996 on a 1.8‐acre site and includes approximately 20,000 square feet of building space.  The Southeast 

Branch Library serves both City and County residents in multiple South Stockton neighborhoods and is 1 

0f 10 libraries that comprse the Stockton‐San Joaquin Library System. 

Fire Stations 

The Fire Station Facilities are the City’s Fire Station No. 1 located at 1818 Fresno Avenue, Fire Station No. 

5 Located at 3499 Manthey Road and Fire Station No. 14 located at 3019 McNabb Street.  Each of the 

fire stations was built in 1995‐1996, and primarily serves the neighborhood in which it is located.  Each 

station occupies a half‐acre site with a building of approximately 5,000 square feet.  Station No. 1 is 

located in the south area of the City in the South Stockton Redevelopment Project Area.  Station No. 5 is 

located in the south area off Interstate 5 in the Weston Ranch Subdivision.  Station No. 14 is located in 

the north area; a new residential community commonly referred to as Spanos Park located off Interstate 

5 and Eight Mile Road.  

Internal Source of Repayment 

The City is reimbursed for the Lease Payments by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Stockton 

(the “Agency”) pursuant to the terms of a Reimbursement Agreement (the “Agreement”) dated as of 

June 1, 2003.  The Agency’s obligation is payable on a subordinated basis from is housing set‐aside funds 

(20% of the former Agency’s tax increment.  While that pledge survives the enactment of AB X1 26 and 

the dissolution of the Agency, because it is subordinate to other agency bonds, there is little if any cash 

flow expected in the near to medium term from the Agency. 
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Remaining Debt Service on the Current Obligation 

Combined Series 

City of Stockton
(Redevelopment Housing Projects)
Certificates of Participation, Series 2003 A and Taxable Series 2003B
Gross Debt Service Schedule (Current Obligation - Combined Series)

Beginning Periodic Bond Year Fiscal Year Ending
Date Principal Principal Rate Interest Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Fiscal Year Principal

3/1/2013 12,625,000         318,797.50         318,797.50         318,797.50         2013 12,625,000         
9/1/2013 12,625,000         360,000             N/A 318,797.50         678,797.50         997,595.00         12,265,000         
3/1/2014 12,265,000         310,883.75         310,883.75         989,681.25         2014 12,265,000         
9/1/2014 12,265,000         375,000             N/A 310,883.75         685,883.75         996,767.50         11,890,000         
3/1/2015 11,890,000         302,587.25         302,587.25         988,471.00         2015 11,890,000         
9/1/2015 11,890,000         390,000             N/A 302,587.25         692,587.25         995,174.50         11,500,000         
3/1/2016 11,500,000         293,951.75         293,951.75         986,539.00         2016 11,500,000         
9/1/2016 11,500,000         410,000             N/A 293,951.75         703,951.75         997,903.50         11,090,000         
3/1/2017 11,090,000         284,869.75         284,869.75         988,821.50         2017 11,090,000         
9/1/2017 11,090,000         430,000             N/A 284,869.75         714,869.75         999,739.50         10,660,000         
3/1/2018 10,660,000         275,315.75         275,315.75         990,185.50         2018 10,660,000         

9/1/2018 10,660,000         445,000             N/A 275,315.75         720,315.75         995,631.50         10,215,000         
3/1/2019 10,215,000         264,066.25         264,066.25         984,382.00         2019 10,215,000         
9/1/2019 10,215,000         470,000             N/A 264,066.25         734,066.25         998,132.50         9,745,000           
3/1/2020 9,745,000           252,158.75         252,158.75         986,225.00         2020 9,745,000           
9/1/2020 9,745,000           495,000             N/A 252,158.75         747,158.75         999,317.50         9,250,000           
3/1/2021 9,250,000           239,603.75         239,603.75         986,762.50         2021 9,250,000           
9/1/2021 9,250,000           515,000             N/A 239,603.75         754,603.75         994,207.50         8,735,000           
3/1/2022 8,735,000           226,530.75         226,530.75         981,134.50         2022 8,735,000           
9/1/2022 8,735,000           545,000             N/A 226,530.75         771,530.75         998,061.50         8,190,000           
3/1/2023 8,190,000           212,679.00         212,679.00         984,209.75         2023 8,190,000           
9/1/2023 8,190,000           570,000             N/A 212,679.00         782,679.00         995,358.00         7,620,000           
3/1/2024 7,620,000           198,179.75         198,179.75         980,858.75         2024 7,620,000           
9/1/2024 7,620,000           600,000             N/A 198,179.75         798,179.75         996,359.50         7,020,000           
3/1/2025 7,020,000           182,597.25         182,597.25         980,777.00         2025 7,020,000           
9/1/2025 7,020,000           630,000             N/A 182,597.25         812,597.25         995,194.50         6,390,000           
3/1/2026 6,390,000           166,248.50         166,248.50         978,845.75         2026 6,390,000           
9/1/2026 6,390,000           665,000             N/A 166,248.50         831,248.50         997,497.00         5,725,000           
3/1/2027 5,725,000           148,975.75         148,975.75         980,224.25         2027 5,725,000           
9/1/2027 5,725,000           700,000             N/A 148,975.75         848,975.75         997,951.50         5,025,000           
3/1/2028 5,025,000           130,804.75         130,804.75         979,780.50         2028 5,025,000           
9/1/2028 5,025,000           735,000             N/A 130,804.75         865,804.75         996,609.50         4,290,000           
3/1/2029 4,290,000           111,672.25         111,672.25         977,477.00         2029 4,290,000           
9/1/2029 4,290,000           775,000             N/A 111,672.25         886,672.25         998,344.50         3,515,000           
3/1/2030 3,515,000           91,506.38           91,506.38           978,178.63         2030 3,515,000           
9/1/2030 3,515,000           810,000             N/A 91,506.38           901,506.38         993,012.75         2,705,000           
3/1/2031 2,705,000           70,416.50           70,416.50           971,922.88         2031 2,705,000           
9/1/2031 2,705,000           855,000             N/A 70,416.50           925,416.50         995,833.00         1,850,000           
3/1/2032 1,850,000           48,161.25           48,161.25           973,577.75         2032 1,850,000           
9/1/2032 1,850,000           905,000             N/A 48,161.25           953,161.25         1,001,322.50      945,000             
3/1/2033 945,000             24,608.63           24,608.63           977,769.88         2033 945,000             
9/1/2033 945,000             945,000             N/A 24,608.63           969,608.63         994,217.25         -                    
3/1/2034 -                    -                    -                    969,608.63         2034 -                    

Totals 12,625,000         8,309,230.50      20,934,230.50    20,934,230.50    20,934,230.50    
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Series A (Tax‐Exempt) 
City of Stockton
(Redevelopment Housing Projects)
Certificates of Participation, Series 2003A
Gross Debt Service Schedule (Current Obligation - Series A)

Beginning Periodic Bond Year Fiscal Year Ending
Date Principal Principal Rate Interest Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Fiscal Year Principal

3/1/2013 1,090,000           22,420.00           22,420.00           22,420.00           2013 1,090,000           
9/1/2013 1,090,000           35,000               3.250     22,420.00           57,420.00           79,840.00           1,055,000           
3/1/2014 1,055,000           21,851.25           21,851.25           79,271.25           2014 1,055,000           
9/1/2014 1,055,000           35,000               3.500     21,851.25           56,851.25           78,702.50           1,020,000           
3/1/2015 1,020,000           21,238.75           21,238.75           78,090.00           2015 1,020,000           
9/1/2015 1,020,000           35,000               3.500     21,238.75           56,238.75           77,477.50           985,000             
3/1/2016 985,000             20,626.25           20,626.25           76,865.00           2016 985,000             
9/1/2016 985,000             40,000               3.600     20,626.25           60,626.25           81,252.50           945,000             
3/1/2017 945,000             19,906.25           19,906.25           80,532.50           2017 945,000             
9/1/2017 945,000             40,000               3.700     19,906.25           59,906.25           79,812.50           905,000             
3/1/2018 905,000             19,166.25           19,166.25           79,072.50           2018 905,000             

9/1/2018 905,000             40,000               3.800     19,166.25           59,166.25           78,332.50           865,000             
3/1/2019 865,000             18,406.25           18,406.25           77,572.50           2019 865,000             
9/1/2019 865,000             45,000               4.000     18,406.25           63,406.25           81,812.50           820,000             
3/1/2020 820,000             17,506.25           17,506.25           80,912.50           2020 820,000             
9/1/2020 820,000             45,000               4.000     17,506.25           62,506.25           80,012.50           775,000             
3/1/2021 775,000             16,606.25           16,606.25           79,112.50           2021 775,000             
9/1/2021 775,000             45,000               4.000     16,606.25           61,606.25           78,212.50           730,000             
3/1/2022 730,000             15,706.25           15,706.25           77,312.50           2022 730,000             
9/1/2022 730,000             50,000               4.125     15,706.25           65,706.25           81,412.50           680,000             
3/1/2023 680,000             14,675.00           14,675.00           80,381.25           2023 680,000             
9/1/2023 680,000             50,000               4.125     14,675.00           64,675.00           79,350.00           630,000             
3/1/2024 630,000             13,643.75           13,643.75           78,318.75           2024 630,000             
9/1/2024 630,000             50,000               4.250     13,643.75           63,643.75           77,287.50           580,000             
3/1/2025 580,000             12,581.25           12,581.25           76,225.00           2025 580,000             
9/1/2025 580,000             55,000               4.250     12,581.25           67,581.25           80,162.50           525,000             
3/1/2026 525,000             11,412.50           11,412.50           78,993.75           2026 525,000             
9/1/2026 525,000             55,000               4.250     11,412.50           66,412.50           77,825.00           470,000             
3/1/2027 470,000             10,243.75           10,243.75           76,656.25           2027 470,000             
9/1/2027 470,000             60,000               4.250     10,243.75           70,243.75           80,487.50           410,000             
3/1/2028 410,000             8,968.75            8,968.75            79,212.50           2028 410,000             
9/1/2028 410,000             60,000               4.375     8,968.75            68,968.75           77,937.50           350,000             
3/1/2029 350,000             7,656.25            7,656.25            76,625.00           2029 350,000             
9/1/2029 350,000             65,000               4.375     7,656.25            72,656.25           80,312.50           285,000             
3/1/2030 285,000             6,234.38            6,234.38            78,890.63           2030 285,000             
9/1/2030 285,000             65,000               4.375     6,234.38            71,234.38           77,468.75           220,000             
3/1/2031 220,000             4,812.50            4,812.50            76,046.88           2031 220,000             
9/1/2031 220,000             70,000               4.375     4,812.50            74,812.50           79,625.00           150,000             
3/1/2032 150,000             3,281.25            3,281.25            78,093.75           2032 150,000             
9/1/2032 150,000             75,000               4.375     3,281.25            78,281.25           81,562.50           75,000               
3/1/2033 75,000               1,640.63            1,640.63            79,921.88           2033 75,000               
9/1/2033 75,000               75,000               4.375     1,640.63            76,640.63           78,281.25           -                    
3/1/2034 -                    -                    -                    76,640.63           2034 -                    

Totals 1,090,000           577,167.50         1,667,167.50      1,667,167.50      1,667,167.50      
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Series B (Taxable) 
City of Stockton
(Redevelopment Housing Projects)
Certificates of Participation, Taxable Series 2003B
Gross Debt Service Schedule (Current Obligation - Series B)

Beginning Periodic Bond Year Fiscal Year Ending
Date Principal Principal Rate Interest Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Fiscal Year Principal

3/1/2013 11,535,000         296,377.50         296,377.50         296,377.50         2013 11,535,000         
9/1/2013 11,535,000         325,000             4.520     296,377.50         621,377.50         917,755.00         11,210,000         
3/1/2014 11,210,000         289,032.50         289,032.50         910,410.00         2014 11,210,000         
9/1/2014 11,210,000         340,000             4.520     289,032.50         629,032.50         918,065.00         10,870,000         
3/1/2015 10,870,000         281,348.50         281,348.50         910,381.00         2015 10,870,000         
9/1/2015 10,870,000         355,000             4.520     281,348.50         636,348.50         917,697.00         10,515,000         
3/1/2016 10,515,000         273,325.50         273,325.50         909,674.00         2016 10,515,000         
9/1/2016 10,515,000         370,000             4.520     273,325.50         643,325.50         916,651.00         10,145,000         
3/1/2017 10,145,000         264,963.50         264,963.50         908,289.00         2017 10,145,000         
9/1/2017 10,145,000         390,000             4.520     264,963.50         654,963.50         919,927.00         9,755,000           
3/1/2018 9,755,000           256,149.50         256,149.50         911,113.00         2018 9,755,000           

9/1/2018 9,755,000           405,000             5.180     256,149.50         661,149.50         917,299.00         9,350,000           
3/1/2019 9,350,000           245,660.00         245,660.00         906,809.50         2019 9,350,000           
9/1/2019 9,350,000           425,000             5.180     245,660.00         670,660.00         916,320.00         8,925,000           
3/1/2020 8,925,000           234,652.50         234,652.50         905,312.50         2020 8,925,000           
9/1/2020 8,925,000           450,000             5.180     234,652.50         684,652.50         919,305.00         8,475,000           
3/1/2021 8,475,000           222,997.50         222,997.50         907,650.00         2021 8,475,000           
9/1/2021 8,475,000           470,000             5.180     222,997.50         692,997.50         915,995.00         8,005,000           
3/1/2022 8,005,000           210,824.50         210,824.50         903,822.00         2022 8,005,000           
9/1/2022 8,005,000           495,000             5.180     210,824.50         705,824.50         916,649.00         7,510,000           
3/1/2023 7,510,000           198,004.00         198,004.00         903,828.50         2023 7,510,000           
9/1/2023 7,510,000           520,000             5.180     198,004.00         718,004.00         916,008.00         6,990,000           
3/1/2024 6,990,000           184,536.00         184,536.00         902,540.00         2024 6,990,000           
9/1/2024 6,990,000           550,000             5.280     184,536.00         734,536.00         919,072.00         6,440,000           
3/1/2025 6,440,000           170,016.00         170,016.00         904,552.00         2025 6,440,000           
9/1/2025 6,440,000           575,000             5.280     170,016.00         745,016.00         915,032.00         5,865,000           
3/1/2026 5,865,000           154,836.00         154,836.00         899,852.00         2026 5,865,000           
9/1/2026 5,865,000           610,000             5.280     154,836.00         764,836.00         919,672.00         5,255,000           
3/1/2027 5,255,000           138,732.00         138,732.00         903,568.00         2027 5,255,000           
9/1/2027 5,255,000           640,000             5.280     138,732.00         778,732.00         917,464.00         4,615,000           
3/1/2028 4,615,000           121,836.00         121,836.00         900,568.00         2028 4,615,000           
9/1/2028 4,615,000           675,000             5.280     121,836.00         796,836.00         918,672.00         3,940,000           
3/1/2029 3,940,000           104,016.00         104,016.00         900,852.00         2029 3,940,000           
9/1/2029 3,940,000           710,000             5.280     104,016.00         814,016.00         918,032.00         3,230,000           
3/1/2030 3,230,000           85,272.00           85,272.00           899,288.00         2030 3,230,000           
9/1/2030 3,230,000           745,000             5.280     85,272.00           830,272.00         915,544.00         2,485,000           
3/1/2031 2,485,000           65,604.00           65,604.00           895,876.00         2031 2,485,000           
9/1/2031 2,485,000           785,000             5.280     65,604.00           850,604.00         916,208.00         1,700,000           
3/1/2032 1,700,000           44,880.00           44,880.00           895,484.00         2032 1,700,000           
9/1/2032 1,700,000           830,000             5.280     44,880.00           874,880.00         919,760.00         870,000             
3/1/2033 870,000             22,968.00           22,968.00           897,848.00         2033 870,000             
9/1/2033 870,000             870,000             5.280     22,968.00           892,968.00         915,936.00         -                    
3/1/2034 -                    -                    -                    892,968.00         2034 -                    

Totals 11,535,000         7,732,063.00      19,267,063.00    19,267,063.00    19,267,063.00    
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Calculation of the Size of the Restructured Obligation 
 

City of Stockton
(Redevelopment Housing Projects)
Certificates of Participation, Series 2003 A and Taxable Series 2003B
Calculation of Proposed Size of Restructured Obligation

Total Projected Unpaid Principal and Interest 3,270,355.75      
Amount Unpaid 3/1/2012 (per City Council Action of 2/28/12) -                    
Total Unpaid Amount 3,270,355.75      
Remaining Unpaid Principal 12,265,000.00    
Restructured Issue Size 15,535,355.75    

Reserve Fund (Cash) 1,001,954.50      

Less Less: Remaining
Projected Remaining Draws Against Unpaid

Fiscal Fiscal Year Available Fiscal Year Reserve Fund General Fund
Year Debt Service Revenues (*) Debt Service Corpus Debt Service
2013 318,797.50         -                    318,797.50         (318,797.50)        -                    
2014 989,681.25         -                    989,681.25         (683,157.00)        306,524.25         
2015 988,471.00         -                    988,471.00         -                    988,471.00         
2016 986,539.00         -                    986,539.00         -                    986,539.00         
2017 988,821.50         -                    988,821.50         -                    988,821.50         

Totals 4,272,310.25      -                    4,272,310.25      (1,001,954.50)     3,270,355.75      

(*) 9/1/12 Debt Service and Beyond Paid by Property Taxes Governed by Former
Redevelopment Agency Successor Agency, Oversight Board and
County Auditor-Controller
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City of Stockton
(Redevelopment Housing Projects)
Certificates of Participation, Series 2003 A and Taxable Series 2003B
Gross Debt Service Schedule (Restructured Obligation)

Beginning Periodic Bond Year Fiscal Year Ending
Date Principal Principal Rate Interest Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Fiscal Year Principal

7/1/2012 15,540,000         15,540,000         
9/1/2012 15,540,000         15,540,000         
3/1/2013 15,540,000         15,540,000         
9/1/2013 15,540,000         15,540,000         
3/1/2014 15,540,000         15,540,000         
9/1/2014 15,540,000         15,540,000         
3/1/2015 15,540,000         15,540,000         
9/1/2015 15,540,000         15,540,000         
3/1/2016 15,540,000         15,540,000         
9/1/2016 15,540,000         15,540,000         
3/1/2017 15,540,000         15,540,000         
9/1/2017 15,540,000         -                    -        194,250.00         194,250.00         194,250.00         15,540,000         
3/1/2018 15,540,000         194,250.00         194,250.00         388,500.00         2018 15,540,000         
9/1/2018 15,540,000         -                    -        194,250.00         194,250.00         388,500.00         15,540,000         
3/1/2019 15,540,000         194,250.00         194,250.00         388,500.00         2019 15,540,000         
9/1/2019 15,540,000         -                    -        194,250.00         194,250.00         388,500.00         15,540,000         
3/1/2020 15,540,000         194,250.00         194,250.00         388,500.00         2020 15,540,000         
9/1/2020 15,540,000         -                    -        194,250.00         194,250.00         388,500.00         15,540,000         
3/1/2021 15,540,000         194,250.00         194,250.00         388,500.00         2021 15,540,000         
9/1/2021 15,540,000         -                    -        194,250.00         194,250.00         388,500.00         15,540,000         
3/1/2022 15,540,000         194,250.00         194,250.00         388,500.00         2022 15,540,000         
9/1/2022 15,540,000         350,000             2.500     194,250.00         544,250.00         738,500.00         15,190,000         
3/1/2023 15,190,000         189,875.00         189,875.00         734,125.00         2023 15,190,000         
9/1/2023 15,190,000         360,000             2.500     189,875.00         549,875.00         739,750.00         14,830,000         
3/1/2024 14,830,000         185,375.00         185,375.00         735,250.00         2024 14,830,000         
9/1/2024 14,830,000         370,000             2.500     185,375.00         555,375.00         740,750.00         14,460,000         
3/1/2025 14,460,000         180,750.00         180,750.00         736,125.00         2025 14,460,000         
9/1/2025 14,460,000         380,000             2.500     180,750.00         560,750.00         741,500.00         14,080,000         
3/1/2026 14,080,000         176,000.00         176,000.00         736,750.00         2026 14,080,000         
9/1/2026 14,080,000         390,000             2.500     176,000.00         566,000.00         742,000.00         13,690,000         
3/1/2027 13,690,000         171,125.00         171,125.00         737,125.00         2027 13,690,000         
9/1/2027 13,690,000         400,000             2.500     171,125.00         571,125.00         742,250.00         13,290,000         
3/1/2028 13,290,000         166,125.00         166,125.00         737,250.00         2028 13,290,000         
9/1/2028 13,290,000         410,000             2.500     166,125.00         576,125.00         742,250.00         12,880,000         
3/1/2029 12,880,000         161,000.00         161,000.00         737,125.00         2029 12,880,000         
9/1/2029 12,880,000         420,000             2.500     161,000.00         581,000.00         742,000.00         12,460,000         
3/1/2030 12,460,000         155,750.00         155,750.00         736,750.00         2030 12,460,000         
9/1/2030 12,460,000         430,000             2.500     155,750.00         585,750.00         741,500.00         12,030,000         
3/1/2031 12,030,000         150,375.00         150,375.00         736,125.00         2031 12,030,000         
9/1/2031 12,030,000         440,000             2.500     150,375.00         590,375.00         740,750.00         11,590,000         
3/1/2032 11,590,000         144,875.00         144,875.00         735,250.00         2032 11,590,000         
9/1/2032 11,590,000         450,000             2.500     144,875.00         594,875.00         739,750.00         11,140,000         
3/1/2033 11,140,000         139,250.00         139,250.00         734,125.00         2033 11,140,000         
9/1/2033 11,140,000         465,000             2.500     139,250.00         604,250.00         743,500.00         10,675,000         
3/1/2034 10,675,000         133,437.50         133,437.50         737,687.50         2034 10,675,000         
9/1/2034 10,675,000         475,000             2.500     133,437.50         608,437.50         741,875.00         10,200,000         
3/1/2035 10,200,000         127,500.00         127,500.00         735,937.50         2035 10,200,000         
9/1/2035 10,200,000         490,000             2.500     127,500.00         617,500.00         745,000.00         9,710,000           
3/1/2036 9,710,000           121,375.00         121,375.00         738,875.00         2036 9,710,000           
9/1/2036 9,710,000           500,000             2.500     121,375.00         621,375.00         742,750.00         9,210,000           
3/1/2037 9,210,000           115,125.00         115,125.00         736,500.00         2037 9,210,000           
9/1/2037 9,210,000           515,000             2.500     115,125.00         630,125.00         745,250.00         8,695,000           
3/1/2038 8,695,000           108,687.50         108,687.50         738,812.50         2038 8,695,000           
9/1/2038 8,695,000           525,000             2.500     108,687.50         633,687.50         742,375.00         8,170,000           
3/1/2039 8,170,000           102,125.00         102,125.00         735,812.50         2039 8,170,000           
9/1/2039 8,170,000           540,000             2.500     102,125.00         642,125.00         744,250.00         7,630,000           
3/1/2040 7,630,000           95,375.00           95,375.00           737,500.00         2040 7,630,000           
9/1/2040 7,630,000           555,000             2.500     95,375.00           650,375.00         745,750.00         7,075,000           
3/1/2041 7,075,000           88,437.50           88,437.50           738,812.50         2041 7,075,000           
9/1/2041 7,075,000           565,000             2.500     88,437.50           653,437.50         741,875.00         6,510,000           
3/1/2042 6,510,000           81,375.00           81,375.00           734,812.50         2042 6,510,000           
9/1/2042 6,510,000           580,000             2.500     81,375.00           661,375.00         742,750.00         5,930,000           
3/1/2043 5,930,000           74,125.00           74,125.00           735,500.00         2043 5,930,000           
9/1/2043 5,930,000           595,000             2.500     74,125.00           669,125.00         743,250.00         5,335,000           
3/1/2044 5,335,000           66,687.50           66,687.50           735,812.50         2044 5,335,000           
9/1/2044 5,335,000           610,000             2.500     66,687.50           676,687.50         743,375.00         4,725,000           
3/1/2045 4,725,000           59,062.50           59,062.50           735,750.00         2045 4,725,000           
9/1/2045 4,725,000           625,000             2.500     59,062.50           684,062.50         743,125.00         4,100,000           
3/1/2046 4,100,000           51,250.00           51,250.00           735,312.50         2046 4,100,000           
9/1/2046 4,100,000           640,000             2.500     51,250.00           691,250.00         742,500.00         3,460,000           
3/1/2047 3,460,000           43,250.00           43,250.00           734,500.00         2047 3,460,000           
9/1/2047 3,460,000           660,000             2.500     43,250.00           703,250.00         746,500.00         2,800,000           
3/1/2048 2,800,000           35,000.00           35,000.00           738,250.00         2048 2,800,000           
9/1/2048 2,800,000           675,000             2.500     35,000.00           710,000.00         745,000.00         2,125,000           
3/1/2049 2,125,000           26,562.50           26,562.50           736,562.50         2049 2,125,000           
9/1/2049 2,125,000           690,000             2.500     26,562.50           716,562.50         743,125.00         1,435,000           
3/1/2050 1,435,000           17,937.50           17,937.50           734,500.00         2050 1,435,000           
9/1/2050 1,435,000           710,000             2.500     17,937.50           727,937.50         745,875.00         725,000             
3/1/2051 725,000             9,062.50            9,062.50            737,000.00         2051 725,000             
9/1/2051 725,000             725,000             2.500     9,062.50            734,062.50         743,125.00         -                    
3/1/2052 -                    -                    -                    734,062.50         2052 -                    

Totals 15,540,000         8,490,500.00      24,030,500.00    24,030,500.00    24,030,500.00     
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City of Stockton
(Redevelopment Housing Projects)
Certificates of Participation, Series 2003 A and Taxable Series 2003B
Calculation of Payment Differential and Fiscal Impact

Restructured Current Periodic Fiscal Year
Date Obligation Obligation Difference Difference Fiscal Year

7/1/2012
9/1/2012 -                    -                    
3/1/2013 318,797.50         (318,797.50)        (318,797.50)        2013
9/1/2013 678,797.50         (678,797.50)        
3/1/2014 310,883.75         (310,883.75)        (989,681.25)        2014
9/1/2014 685,883.75         (685,883.75)        
3/1/2015 302,587.25         (302,587.25)        (988,471.00)        2015
9/1/2015 692,587.25         (692,587.25)        
3/1/2016 293,951.75         (293,951.75)        (986,539.00)        2016
9/1/2016 703,951.75         (703,951.75)        
3/1/2017 284,869.75         (284,869.75)        (988,821.50)        2017
9/1/2017 194,250.00         714,869.75         (520,619.75)        
3/1/2018 194,250.00         275,315.75         (81,065.75)          (601,685.50)        2018
9/1/2018 194,250.00         720,315.75         (526,065.75)        
3/1/2019 194,250.00         264,066.25         (69,816.25)          (595,882.00)        2019
9/1/2019 194,250.00         734,066.25         (539,816.25)        
3/1/2020 194,250.00         252,158.75         (57,908.75)          (597,725.00)        2020
9/1/2020 194,250.00         747,158.75         (552,908.75)        
3/1/2021 194,250.00         239,603.75         (45,353.75)          (598,262.50)        2021
9/1/2021 194,250.00         754,603.75         (560,353.75)        
3/1/2022 194,250.00         226,530.75         (32,280.75)          (592,634.50)        2022
9/1/2022 544,250.00         771,530.75         (227,280.75)        
3/1/2023 189,875.00         212,679.00         (22,804.00)          (250,084.75)        2023
9/1/2023 549,875.00         782,679.00         (232,804.00)        
3/1/2024 185,375.00         198,179.75         (12,804.75)          (245,608.75)        2024
9/1/2024 555,375.00         798,179.75         (242,804.75)        
3/1/2025 180,750.00         182,597.25         (1,847.25)           (244,652.00)        2025
9/1/2025 560,750.00         812,597.25         (251,847.25)        
3/1/2026 176,000.00         166,248.50         9,751.50            (242,095.75)        2026
9/1/2026 566,000.00         831,248.50         (265,248.50)        
3/1/2027 171,125.00         148,975.75         22,149.25           (243,099.25)        2027
9/1/2027 571,125.00         848,975.75         (277,850.75)        
3/1/2028 166,125.00         130,804.75         35,320.25           (242,530.50)        2028
9/1/2028 576,125.00         865,804.75         (289,679.75)        
3/1/2029 161,000.00         111,672.25         49,327.75           (240,352.00)        2029
9/1/2029 581,000.00         886,672.25         (305,672.25)        
3/1/2030 155,750.00         91,506.38           64,243.63           (241,428.63)        2030
9/1/2030 585,750.00         901,506.38         (315,756.38)        
3/1/2031 150,375.00         70,416.50           79,958.50           (235,797.88)        2031
9/1/2031 590,375.00         925,416.50         (335,041.50)        
3/1/2032 144,875.00         48,161.25           96,713.75           (238,327.75)        2032
9/1/2032 594,875.00         953,161.25         (358,286.25)        
3/1/2033 139,250.00         24,608.63           114,641.38         (243,644.88)        2033
9/1/2033 604,250.00         969,608.63         (365,358.63)        
3/1/2034 133,437.50         -                    133,437.50         (231,921.13)        2034
9/1/2034 608,437.50         -                    608,437.50         
3/1/2035 127,500.00         -                    127,500.00         735,937.50         2035
9/1/2035 617,500.00         -                    617,500.00         
3/1/2036 121,375.00         -                    121,375.00         738,875.00         2036
9/1/2036 621,375.00         -                    621,375.00         
3/1/2037 115,125.00         -                    115,125.00         736,500.00         2037
9/1/2037 630,125.00         -                    630,125.00         
3/1/2038 108,687.50         -                    108,687.50         738,812.50         2038
9/1/2038 633,687.50         -                    633,687.50         
3/1/2039 102,125.00         -                    102,125.00         735,812.50         2039
9/1/2039 642,125.00         -                    642,125.00         
3/1/2040 95,375.00           -                    95,375.00           737,500.00         2040
9/1/2040 650,375.00         -                    650,375.00         
3/1/2041 88,437.50           -                    88,437.50           738,812.50         2041
9/1/2041 653,437.50         -                    653,437.50         
3/1/2042 81,375.00           -                    81,375.00           734,812.50         2042
9/1/2042 661,375.00         -                    661,375.00         
3/1/2043 74,125.00           -                    74,125.00           735,500.00         2043
9/1/2043 669,125.00         -                    669,125.00         
3/1/2044 66,687.50           -                    66,687.50           735,812.50         2044
9/1/2044 676,687.50         -                    676,687.50         
3/1/2045 59,062.50           -                    59,062.50           735,750.00         2045
9/1/2045 684,062.50         -                    684,062.50         
3/1/2046 51,250.00           -                    51,250.00           735,312.50         2046
9/1/2046 691,250.00         -                    691,250.00         
3/1/2047 43,250.00           -                    43,250.00           734,500.00         2047
9/1/2047 703,250.00         -                    703,250.00         
3/1/2048 35,000.00           -                    35,000.00           738,250.00         2048
9/1/2048 710,000.00         -                    710,000.00         
3/1/2049 26,562.50           -                    26,562.50           736,562.50         2049
9/1/2049 716,562.50         -                    716,562.50         
3/1/2050 17,937.50           -                    17,937.50           734,500.00         2050
9/1/2050 727,937.50         -                    727,937.50         
3/1/2051 9,062.50            -                    9,062.50            737,000.00         2051
9/1/2051 734,062.50         -                    734,062.50         
3/1/2052 -                    -                    -                    734,062.50         2052

24,030,500.00    20,934,230.50    3,096,269.50      3,096,269.50      

Page 755 of 790



CONFIDENTIAL 
 

2004 LRBs–Parking Proposal (NPFG) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Summary 

The City of Stockton no longer has possessory interest in the leased premises pursuant to two court 

rulings handed down on April 19th by the Superior Court of the State of California County of San Joaquin 

granting Wells Fargo Bank, National Association “Judgment of Possession After Unlawful Detainer” and 

also appointing a receiver under an “Order Appointing Receiver.”  Pursuant to the court finding the City 

is working diligently with the receiver to structure a handover and operating program for the leased 

assets. The City is not seeking a restructuring of this transaction, does not intend to reestablish 

possessory interest in the leased assets or pay any debt service moving forward.   

Stockton Public Financing Authority
Lease Revenue Bonds, Series 2004 
(Parking and Capital Projects) 

 
Original Amount:    $32,785,000 
 
Remaining Amount:    $31,640,000 
 
Issued:       June 25, 2004 
 
Final Maturity:    September 1, 2034 
 
Insurer:      NPFG (FGIC) 
 
Trustee:      Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 
 
Reserve Fund:     Cash  

$2,907,990.21 Requirement 
 
Optional Prepayment:  September 1, 2014 @ 100%   
 
Leased Premises:    Arena Parking Garage 
        Ed Coy Parking Garage 
        Market Street Garage 
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Lease Payments 

The Bonds are special limited obligations of the Authority payable from and secured by revenues, 

consisting primarily of lease payments to be made by the City to the Authority (the “Lease Payments”) 

pursuant to a Lease Agreement dated as of June 1, 2004 (the “Lease”) by and between the Authority, as 

lessor, and the City, as lessee.  Lease Payments are to be made by the City for the right to use and 

occupy the Property, consisting of New Parking Projects and an existing parking facility of the City, and 

the sites on which such parking facilities are located. 

 

Leased Premises  

Edmund S. Coy Parking Structure: 

The structure is located in the vicinity of Harbor and Channel streets in Downtown Stockton. The six‐

story parking structure provides approximately 575 parking spaces to the Central Business District to 

accommodate parking for existing retail, commercial and office development.  The structure has 

approximately 7,500 square feet of ground level commercial/retail fronting Harbor Street.  The structure 

was constructed using a single threaded helix design.  The total cost of construction was originally 

estimated at $9,540,000, with all such amount being provided by proceeds of the Bonds. 

Stockton Events Center Parking Structure 

The structure is located in the vicinity of Fremont and Van Buren streets in Downtown Stockton. The 

seven‐story parking structure provides approximately 600 parking spaces on the North shore of the 

Stockton Channel to accommodate sports fans, concert goers and event attendees.  The structure has 

approximately 7,500 square feet of ground level commercial/retail fronting Fremont Street.  The 

structure was constructed using a single threaded helix design.  The total cost of construction was 

originally estimated at $9,595,000, with all such amount being provided by proceeds of the Bonds. 

Market Street Garage 

The structure is located within the City’s Central Parking District on Market Street between Sutter and 

California streets and was constructed in 1989.  The four‐story parking structure provides approximately 

780 parking spaces and provides both monthly parking for employees of Downtown businesses and 

hourly parking for patrons of Downtown businesses.  The structure also houses the Central Parking 

District management offices. 
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Remaining Debt Service on the Current Obligation 

Stockton Public Finance Authority
Lease Revenue Bonds, Series 2004
(Parking and Capital Projects)
Gross Debt Service Schedule (Current Obligation)

Beginning Periodic Bond Year Fiscal Year Ending
Date Principal Principal Rate Interest Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Fiscal Year Principal

9/1/2012 31,640,000         360,000             4.000     803,658.13         1,163,658.13      1,163,658.13      31,280,000         
3/1/2013 31,280,000         796,458.13         796,458.13         1,960,116.25      2013 31,280,000         
9/1/2013 31,280,000         410,000             4.000     796,458.13         1,206,458.13      2,002,916.25      30,870,000         
3/1/2014 30,870,000         788,258.13         788,258.13         1,994,716.25      2014 30,870,000         
9/1/2014 30,870,000         470,000             4.250     788,258.13         1,258,258.13      2,046,516.25      30,400,000         
3/1/2015 30,400,000         778,270.63         778,270.63         2,036,528.75      2015 30,400,000         
9/1/2015 30,400,000         530,000             4.250     778,270.63         1,308,270.63      2,086,541.25      29,870,000         
3/1/2016 29,870,000         767,008.13         767,008.13         2,075,278.75      2016 29,870,000         
9/1/2016 29,870,000         600,000             4.500     767,008.13         1,367,008.13      2,134,016.25      29,270,000         
3/1/2017 29,270,000         753,508.13         753,508.13         2,120,516.25      2017 29,270,000         
9/1/2017 29,270,000         670,000             4.500     753,508.13         1,423,508.13      2,177,016.25      28,600,000         
3/1/2018 28,600,000         738,433.13         738,433.13         2,161,941.25      2018 28,600,000         
9/1/2018 28,600,000         745,000             4.700     738,433.13         1,483,433.13      2,221,866.25      27,855,000         
3/1/2019 27,855,000         720,925.63         720,925.63         2,204,358.75      2019 27,855,000         
9/1/2019 27,855,000         825,000             4.750     720,925.63         1,545,925.63      2,266,851.25      27,030,000         

3/1/2020 27,030,000         701,331.88         701,331.88         2,247,257.50      2020 27,030,000         
9/1/2020 27,030,000         915,000             4.800     701,331.88         1,616,331.88      2,317,663.75      26,115,000         
3/1/2021 26,115,000         679,371.88         679,371.88         2,295,703.75      2021 26,115,000         
9/1/2021 26,115,000         1,010,000           5.375     679,371.88         1,689,371.88      2,368,743.75      25,105,000         
3/1/2022 25,105,000         652,228.13         652,228.13         2,341,600.00      2022 25,105,000         
9/1/2022 25,105,000         1,110,000           5.250     652,228.13         1,762,228.13      2,414,456.25      23,995,000         
3/1/2023 23,995,000         623,090.63         623,090.63         2,385,318.75      2023 23,995,000         
9/1/2023 23,995,000         1,220,000           5.250     623,090.63         1,843,090.63      2,466,181.25      22,775,000         
3/1/2024 22,775,000         591,065.63         591,065.63         2,434,156.25      2024 22,775,000         
9/1/2024 22,775,000         1,335,000           5.250     591,065.63         1,926,065.63      2,517,131.25      21,440,000         
3/1/2025 21,440,000         556,021.88         556,021.88         2,482,087.50      2025 21,440,000         
9/1/2025 21,440,000         1,460,000           5.125     556,021.88         2,016,021.88      2,572,043.75      19,980,000         
3/1/2026 19,980,000         518,609.38         518,609.38         2,534,631.25      2026 19,980,000         
9/1/2026 19,980,000         1,585,000           5.125     518,609.38         2,103,609.38      2,622,218.75      18,395,000         
3/1/2027 18,395,000         477,993.75         477,993.75         2,581,603.13      2027 18,395,000         
9/1/2027 18,395,000         1,725,000           5.125     477,993.75         2,202,993.75      2,680,987.50      16,670,000         
3/1/2028 16,670,000         433,790.63         433,790.63         2,636,784.38      2028 16,670,000         
9/1/2028 16,670,000         1,870,000           5.125     433,790.63         2,303,790.63      2,737,581.25      14,800,000         
3/1/2029 14,800,000         385,871.88         385,871.88         2,689,662.50      2029 14,800,000         
9/1/2029 14,800,000         2,020,000           5.125     385,871.88         2,405,871.88      2,791,743.75      12,780,000         
3/1/2030 12,780,000         334,109.38         334,109.38         2,739,981.25      2030 12,780,000         
9/1/2030 12,780,000         2,185,000           5.125     334,109.38         2,519,109.38      2,853,218.75      10,595,000         
3/1/2031 10,595,000         278,118.75         278,118.75         2,797,228.13      2031 10,595,000         
9/1/2031 10,595,000         2,360,000           5.250     278,118.75         2,638,118.75      2,916,237.50      8,235,000           
3/1/2032 8,235,000           216,168.75         216,168.75         2,854,287.50      2032 8,235,000           
9/1/2032 8,235,000           2,545,000           5.250     216,168.75         2,761,168.75      2,977,337.50      5,690,000           
3/1/2033 5,690,000           149,362.50         149,362.50         2,910,531.25      2033 5,690,000           
9/1/2033 5,690,000           2,740,000           5.250     149,362.50         2,889,362.50      3,038,725.00      2,950,000           
3/1/2034 2,950,000           77,437.50           77,437.50           2,966,800.00      2034 2,950,000           
9/1/2034 2,950,000           2,950,000           5.250     77,437.50           3,027,437.50      3,104,875.00      -                    
3/1/2049 -                    -                    2049 -                    

Totals 31,640,000         24,838,526.88    56,478,526.88    56,478,526.88    56,478,526.88     
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2004 RDA Arena Proposal (NPFG) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Summary 

The City of Stockton is not seeking debt service relief for this obligation.  The City currently expects that 

the tax revenue from the Waterfront Project Area of the former redevelopment agency will be sufficient 

to pay this obligation in full as originally scheduled; however, that expectation relies on certain growth 

assumptions and cannot be guaranteed  The City is seeking to continue the payment of debt service 

from this available revenue.  However, the City is seeking to eliminate the backstop of the General Fund 

in support of the obligation.  

Lease Payments 

The bonds are limited obligations of the Agency payable from and secured by revenues consisting 

primarily of (i) lease payments to be made by the City to the Agency (the “Lease Payments”) pursuant to 

a Lease Agreement dated as of March 1, 2004 (the “Lease”) by and between the Agency, as lessor, and 

the City, as lessee and (ii) Pledge Payments to be made by the Agency from Tax Revenues derived from 

the Project Area, pursuant to a Pledge Agreement dated as of March 1, 2004 (the “Pledge Agreement”) 

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Stockton
Revenue Bonds, Series 2004 

(Events Center – Arena Project) 
 
Original Amount:    $47,000,000 
 
Remaining Amount:    $45,590,000  
 
Issued:       March 16, 2004 
 
Final Maturity:    September 1, 2036 
 
Insurer:      NPFG (FGIC) 
 
Trustee:      Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 
 
Reserve Fund:     Cash  

$3,883,479.10 Requirement 
 
Optional Prepayment:  September 1, 2014 @ 100% 
   
Leased Premises:  Stockton Events Center and Arena 
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by and between the Agency and the City.  Lease Payments are to be made by the City for the right to use 

and occupy the Project and the site on which the Project is located and together with the Project. 

Leased Premises 

The Leased Premises are an indoor arena (‘the Arena”) with a seating capacity of approximately 10,000.  

It is part of the Stockton Events Center (the “Events Center”) project which also includes a baseball 

stadium with a seating capacity of approximately 5,000, an approximately 150‐unit hotel complex, and 

approximately 60,000 square feet of retail/commercial space.  The Events Center, including the Arena, is 

located in downtown Stockton on approximately twenty‐four acres immediately north of and adjacent 

to the Stockton Channel and within the Waterfront Project Area.  The project currently operates at a net 

loss before debt service and requires a significant General Fund subsidy just to remain in operation.     

Internal Source of Repayment 

As additional security for the Bonds, the Agency and the City entered into a Pledge Agreement pursuant 

to which the Agency will agree to make the Pledge Payments to the Trustee from Tax Revenues derived 

from the Project Area under and pursuant to Article 6 of Chapter 6 of Part 1 of Division 24 of the 

California Health and Safety Code.  The Agency’s obligation to make payments under the Pledge 

Agreement is secured by a pledge of and a first lien on the Tax Revenues.  To the extent Pledge 

Payments are applied to pay debt service on the Bonds, there will be a corresponding reduction in the 

Lease Payments.  
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Remaining Debt Service on the Current Obligation 

 
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Stockton
Revenue Bonds, Series 2004
(Stockton Events Center - Arena Project)
Gross Debt Service Schedule (Current Obligation)

Beginning Periodic Bond Year Fiscal Year Ending
Date Principal Principal Rate Interest Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Fiscal Year Principal

3/1/2013 45,135,000         1,054,573.13      1,054,573.13      1,054,573.13      2013 45,135,000         
9/1/2013 45,135,000         520,000             3.000     1,054,573.13      1,574,573.13      2,629,146.25      44,615,000         
3/1/2014 44,615,000         1,046,773.13      1,046,773.13      2,621,346.25      2014 44,615,000         
9/1/2014 44,615,000         590,000             3.500     1,046,773.13      1,636,773.13      2,683,546.25      44,025,000         
3/1/2015 44,025,000         1,036,448.13      1,036,448.13      2,673,221.25      2015 44,025,000         
9/1/2015 44,025,000         665,000             3.375     1,036,448.13      1,701,448.13      2,737,896.25      43,360,000         
3/1/2016 43,360,000         1,025,226.25      1,025,226.25      2,726,674.38      2016 43,360,000         
9/1/2016 43,360,000         745,000             3.750     1,025,226.25      1,770,226.25      2,795,452.50      42,615,000         
3/1/2017 42,615,000         1,011,257.50      1,011,257.50      2,781,483.75      2017 42,615,000         
9/1/2017 42,615,000         830,000             3.600     1,011,257.50      1,841,257.50      2,852,515.00      41,785,000         

3/1/2018 41,785,000         996,317.50         996,317.50         2,837,575.00      2018 41,785,000         
9/1/2018 41,785,000         920,000             3.700     996,317.50         1,916,317.50      2,912,635.00      40,865,000         
3/1/2019 40,865,000         979,297.50         979,297.50         2,895,615.00      2019 40,865,000         
9/1/2019 40,865,000         1,015,000           3.800     979,297.50         1,994,297.50      2,973,595.00      39,850,000         
3/1/2020 39,850,000         960,012.50         960,012.50         2,954,310.00      2020 39,850,000         
9/1/2020 39,850,000         1,115,000           4.000     960,012.50         2,075,012.50      3,035,025.00      38,735,000         
3/1/2021 38,735,000         937,712.50         937,712.50         3,012,725.00      2021 38,735,000         
9/1/2021 38,735,000         1,220,000           4.000     937,712.50         2,157,712.50      3,095,425.00      37,515,000         
3/1/2022 37,515,000         913,312.50         913,312.50         3,071,025.00      2022 37,515,000         
9/1/2022 37,515,000         1,335,000           4.125     913,312.50         2,248,312.50      3,161,625.00      36,180,000         
3/1/2023 36,180,000         885,778.13         885,778.13         3,134,090.63      2023 36,180,000         
9/1/2023 36,180,000         1,455,000           4.125     885,778.13         2,340,778.13      3,226,556.25      34,725,000         
3/1/2024 34,725,000         855,768.75         855,768.75         3,196,546.88      2024 34,725,000         
9/1/2024 34,725,000         1,580,000           4.250     855,768.75         2,435,768.75      3,291,537.50      33,145,000         
3/1/2025 33,145,000         822,193.75         822,193.75         3,257,962.50      2025 33,145,000         
9/1/2025 33,145,000         1,715,000           4.250     822,193.75         2,537,193.75      3,359,387.50      31,430,000         
3/1/2026 31,430,000         785,750.00         785,750.00         3,322,943.75      2026 31,430,000         
9/1/2026 31,430,000         1,865,000           5.000     785,750.00         2,650,750.00      3,436,500.00      29,565,000         
3/1/2027 29,565,000         739,125.00         739,125.00         3,389,875.00      2027 29,565,000         
9/1/2027 29,565,000         2,030,000           5.000     739,125.00         2,769,125.00      3,508,250.00      27,535,000         
3/1/2028 27,535,000         688,375.00         688,375.00         3,457,500.00      2028 27,535,000         
9/1/2028 27,535,000         2,205,000           5.000     688,375.00         2,893,375.00      3,581,750.00      25,330,000         
3/1/2029 25,330,000         633,250.00         633,250.00         3,526,625.00      2029 25,330,000         
9/1/2029 25,330,000         2,395,000           5.000     633,250.00         3,028,250.00      3,661,500.00      22,935,000         
3/1/2030 22,935,000         573,375.00         573,375.00         3,601,625.00      2030 22,935,000         
9/1/2030 22,935,000         2,590,000           5.000     573,375.00         3,163,375.00      3,736,750.00      20,345,000         
3/1/2031 20,345,000         508,625.00         508,625.00         3,672,000.00      2031 20,345,000         
9/1/2031 20,345,000         2,795,000           5.000     508,625.00         3,303,625.00      3,812,250.00      17,550,000         
3/1/2032 17,550,000         438,750.00         438,750.00         3,742,375.00      2032 17,550,000         
9/1/2032 17,550,000         3,015,000           5.000     438,750.00         3,453,750.00      3,892,500.00      14,535,000         
3/1/2033 14,535,000         363,375.00         363,375.00         3,817,125.00      2033 14,535,000         
9/1/2033 14,535,000         3,250,000           5.000     363,375.00         3,613,375.00      3,976,750.00      11,285,000         
3/1/2034 11,285,000         282,125.00         282,125.00         3,895,500.00      2034 11,285,000         
9/1/2034 11,285,000         3,495,000           5.000     282,125.00         3,777,125.00      4,059,250.00      7,790,000           
3/1/2035 7,790,000           194,750.00         194,750.00         3,971,875.00      2035 7,790,000           
9/1/2035 7,790,000           3,755,000           5.000     194,750.00         3,949,750.00      4,144,500.00      4,035,000           
3/1/2036 4,035,000           100,875.00         100,875.00         4,050,625.00      2036 4,035,000           
9/1/2036 4,035,000           4,035,000           5.000     100,875.00         4,135,875.00      4,236,750.00      -                    
3/1/2037 -                    -                    -                    4,135,875.00      2037 -                    

Totals 45,135,000         35,666,092.50    80,801,092.50    80,801,092.50    80,801,092.50     
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2006 LRBs–ESB Proposal (NPFG) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Summary 

The City of Stockton is seeking debt service relief for a period of five years beginning July 1, 2012 (FY12‐

13) through and including June 30, 2017 (FY16‐17).  In addition, the City is seeking to restructure the 

